Placees will become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of
the Company. The 230,700,000 Shares under the Placing represents (i) 14.56% of the
existing issued share capital of the Company immediately before Completion; and (ii)
approximately 12.71% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately after Completion. The aggregate
nominal value of the Placing Shares under the Placing is HK$2,307,000.

The gross proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$18.00 million and the net
proceeds from the Placing (after deduction of placing commission and other fees, costs,
charges and expenses of the Placing) are approximately HK$17.59 million. The Company
intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing in the same manner as previously
disclosed in the section headed ‘‘Reasons for the Placing and use of proceeds’’ in the
Announcement.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii)
immediately after Completion is set out below:

Immediately prior to

Completion

Immediately after

Completion

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Double Lions Limited
(Notes 1, 2, 3 and 4) 414,500,000 26.17% 414,500,000 22.84%

Mr. Cheung Wai Keung 132,000,000 8.33% 132,000,000 7.27%
Century Great Investments Limited
(Note 5) 292,370,000 18.46% 292,370,000 16.11%

The Placees — — 230,700,000 12.71%
Other Public Shareholders 745,130,000 47.04% 745,130,000 41.07%

Total 1,584,000,000 100.00% 1,814,700,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Double Lions Limited is owned as to 40.48% by Mr. John Warren McLennan, 20.00% by Ms. Tracy-Ann

Fitzpatrick, 14.88% by Ms. Alison Siobhan Bailey, 14.88% by Mr. John Martin Rinderknecht and 9.76%

by Mr. James Seymour Dickson Leach (collectively, with Double Lions Limited, the ‘‘Controlling

Shareholders’’). Each of the Controlling Shareholders executed the deed of acting in concert dated 12

February 2018 confirming the existence of their acting in concert and are deemed to be interested in all

the Shares owned by Double Lions Limited.

2. Mrs. Jennifer Carver McLennan is the spouse of Mr. John Warren McLennan and is deemed to be